

No.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BP EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LAKE EUGENIE LAND & DEVELOPMENT, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD C. GODFREY, P.C.

J. ANDREW LANGAN, P.C.

WENDY L. BLOOM

ANDREW B. BLOOMER, P.C.

R. CHRIS HECK

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

300 North LaSalle Street

Chicago, IL 60654

(312) 862-2000

THEODORE B. OLSON

Counsel of Record

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA

THOMAS G. HUNGAR

SCOTT P. MARTIN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
DOMINIC E. DRAYE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 FIFTEENTH STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

DANIEL A. CANTOR
ANDREW T. KARRON
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

JEFFREY LENNARD
DENTONS LLP
233 South Wacker Drive
Suite 7800
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 876-8000

GEORGE H. BROWN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1881 PAGE MILL ROAD
PALO ALTO, CA 94304
(650) 849-5339

KEVIN M. DOWNEY
F. LANE HEARD III
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000

JAMES J. NEATH
MARK HOLSTEIN
BP AMERICA, INC.
501 Westlake Park Blvd.
Houston, TX 77079
(281) 366-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	6
1. The BEL Decision	7
2. The Certification Decision.....	9
3. The Causation Decision.....	11
4. The Denials of Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISIONS DEEPEN A CIRCUIT CONFLICT ON WHETHER RULE 23 AND ARTICLE III PERMIT CERTIFICATION OF CLASSES CONTAINING MANY MEMBERS THAT HAVE NOT SUFFERED ANY INJURY CAUSED BY THE DEFENDANT	15
A. Four Circuits Have Rejected Class Certification Where Numerous Members Of The Putative Class Lack Any Injury Caused By The Defendant.....	15
B. Two Courts Of Appeals, Including The Fifth Circuit Below, Have Upheld Certification Even Where Many Class Members Lack Any Injury Caused By The Defendant.....	21

II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISIONS ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S CASES	23
A. The Decisions Below Conflict With This Court's Holdings That Rule 23 And Article III Are Not Merely Pleading Requirements.....	23
B. The Decisions Below Conflict With This Court's Class Certification Precedents	27
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT	29
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, No. 13-30095 (Jan. 10, 2014).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, No. 13-30315 (Mar. 3, 2014).....	78a
APPENDIX C: Order and Reasons of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, MDL No. 2179 (Dec. 21, 2012)	109a
APPENDIX D: Order and Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, MDL No. 2179 (Dec. 21, 2012)	271a
APPENDIX E: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Nos. 13- 30315, 13-30329 (Dec. 2, 2013).....	295a
APPENDIX F: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, MDL No. 2179 (Dec. 24, 2013)	301a

APPENDIX G: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing, No. 13-30315 (May 19, 2014) (corrected May 27, 2014).....364a

APPENDIX H: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, No. 13-30315 (May 19, 2014) (corrected May 20, 2014).....379a

APPENDIX I: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing, No. 13-30095 (May 19, 2014).....392a

APPENDIX J: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, No. 13-30095 (May 19, 2014) (corrected May 20, 2014).....394a

APPENDIX K: Constitutional Provision and Rule Involved407a

APPENDIX L: Declaration of Allison B. Rumsey, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, MDL No. 2179 (Nov. 7, 2013)416a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	24
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	10, 25, 26
<i>Bussey v. Macon Cnty. Greyhound Park, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1302658 (11th Cir. Apr. 2, 2014)	20
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>California v. LaRue</i> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972).....	24
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 528 F. App'x 938 (10th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	3, 19, 29
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	15, 22
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	30
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	28

<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	30
<i>Fidelity Fed. Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	32
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	3, 25
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....	18, 19, 22
<i>In re Constar Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009)	30
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013).....	4, 7
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19, 20, 22, 29
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	24
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	16, 18, 22
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 24

Mims v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.,
590 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2009).....10

Parko v. Shell Oil Co.,
739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014).....17, 22

Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.,
655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....16

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)21, 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....3, 24, 25, 27, 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2.....*passim*

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12541

28 U.S.C. § 207223

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITY

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller,
*Attorneys' Fees and Expenses in Class Action
Settlements: 1993-2008* (N.Y. Univ. Law &
Econ. Research Paper Series, Paper No.
09-50, 2009).....30
